
 
 
 
 
 
 

SUPPORT SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
Monday 4 March 2013 
3.30 pm 
Council House, Plymouth (Next to the Civic Centre) 
 
Members: 
Councillor Murphy, Chair 
Councillor Bowyer, Vice Chair 
Councillors Casey, Churchill, Gordon, James, Martin Leaves, Parker, Rennie, Stark and Stevens. 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 
 
 
Tracey Lee 
Chief Executive 

 

 

 Tracey Lee 
Chief Executive 
 
Plymouth City Council 
Civic Centre 
Plymouth  PL1 2AA 
 
Please ask for Gemma Pearce, 
Democratic Support 
T 01752 398443 
E gemma.pearce@plymouth.gov.uk 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 
21 February 2013 

Public Document Pack



 
SUPPORT SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
PART I – PUBLIC MEETING 
  
1. APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance by panel members and to note the attendance of 

substitutes in accordance with the Constitution. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make declarations of interest in respect of items on this 

agenda. 
  
3. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 6) 
  
 To confirm the minutes of the Support Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel held on 19 

November 2012. 
  
4. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 
  
5. WORK PROGRAMME   (Pages 7 - 8) 
  
 To receive and consider the panel’s work programme for 2012/2013 – please note that at 

the request of the Chair, the work programme will be re-drafted during the meeting and 
so members of the panel may like to give thought in relation to new items. 

  
6. 'THE VIEW FROM YOU' EMPLOYEE SURVEY RESULTS   (Pages 9 - 24) 
  
 To receive a report on the headline findings of ‘the view from you’ employee survey 

2012. 
  
7. SOCIAL MEDIA UPDATE   (Pages 25 - 34) 
  
 To receive a report on the use of Social Media within the Council. 
  
8. ICT SHARED SERVICES   (Pages 35 - 36) 
  
 The Programme Director for ICT shared services will present a report on ICT shared 

services.  
  



 

9. REVENUES AND BENEFITS PERFORMANCE UPDATE   (Pages 37 - 42) 
  
 To receive for information a copy of the Revenues and Benefits Performance Update sent 

to Cabinet. 
  
10. REVENUES AND BENEFITS CUSTOMER SERVICE AT 

THE CIVIC CENTRE   
(Pages 43 - 88) 

  
 To receive a report on the results of the customer survey carried out in relation to 

Revenues and Benefits Customer Service. 
  
11. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND FEEDBACK FROM 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD   
(Pages 89 - 90) 

  
 To receive a copy of the panel’s tracking resolutions and any feedback from the Overview 

and Scrutiny Management Board on issues which concern this panel. 
  
12. EXEMPT BUSINESS    
  
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) of 
business on the grounds that it (they) involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended by the 
Freedom of Information Act 2000. 
 
(Members of the Public to note that if agreed you will be asked to leave the meeting). 

  
PART II (PRIVATE MEETING) 
  
13. DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF (E3)   (Pages 91 - 112) 
  
 To receive details of the discretionary rate relief process and a list of those businesses in 

receipt of discretionary rate relief. 
  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Support Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 19 November 2012 

Support Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 

Monday 19 November 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Murphy, in the Chair. 
Councillor Bowyer, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Casey, Churchill, Gordon, James, Rennie, Stark and Stevens. 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors Martin Leaves and Parker 
 
Also in attendance:  Tim Howes (Assistant Director for Democracy and 
Governance), Richard Woodfield (Corporate Information Manager), Mike Hocking 
(Risk and Insurance Manager), Dave Saunders (Lead Officer), Gemma Pearce (Team 
Leader – Democratic Support). 
 
The meeting started at 3.30 pm and finished at 5.30 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the code of conduct. 
 

37. MINUTES   
 
Agreed the minutes of the meeting held 1 October 2012. 
 
CHAIRS URGENT BUSINESS   
 

38. Lead Officer   
 
The Chair welcomed Dave Saunders, Strategic Manager (Customer Services) as Lead 
Officer to the Panel and expressed thanks to Simon Arthurs for his work with the 
panel during his time as Lead Officer. 
 

39. Discretionary Rate Relief Paper   
 
The Chair advised members that the paper on discretionary rate relief circulated to 
panel members by email would be submitted to the next meeting for discussion 
under part II. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



Support Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 19 November 2012 

40. GOVERNMENT POLICY CHANGES   
 
Tim Howes, Assistant Director for Democracy and Governance briefed the panel on 
the impact of the ‘Localism Act’ and of the ‘Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access and Access to information) England 
Regulations 2012’ on service provision. 

With regard to the Localism Act –  

 (a) under the general power of competence, a council could do anything 
that isn’t unlawful, this had little effect on this Council as current powers 
could generally be found to do anything; 
 

(b) the main change affecting this Council was the abolition of the Standards 
Committee and Standards Board for England.  This change meant that 
the worst that could happen to a member who had acted contrary to the 
code of conduct was a letter from the monitoring officer and attendant 
publicity; 
 

(c) an independent person would need to be appointed to review 
complaints.  Officers were looking at the best way to appoint an 
independent person; 
 

(d) a new type of interest – ‘disclosable pecuniary interests’ had come in to 
effect and a completed form for all members had been published on the 
Councils website; 
 

(e) ‘Community Right to Challenge’, where members of the public could bid 
to run Council services had created additional work for the Legal and 
Procurement teams however this work had been absorbed into the 
existing workload.  Any successful bids would create a large amount of 
unplanned work that had not been budgeted for; 
 

(f) work around ‘Assets of community value’, a process which offers greater 
protection to community infrastructure which is considered to be of 
community value, had been absorbed by the Legal Services Team; 
 

(g) any referendum on excessive council tax increase would be managed by 
the Council and then recharged to the precept authority; 
 

(h) the act had also seen changes to the planning process however these had 
not impacted on Democracy and Governance. 

In response to questions the Monitoring Officer advised that -  

 (i) at present members of this council were only required to declare the 
statutory minimum information on their register of interests however, 
this would be looked at as part of the code of conduct review and there 
was potential to include a requirement to declare membership of closed 
societies such as freemasons; 

Page 2



Support Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 19 November 2012 

 
(j) there had been no requirement to use the general powers of 

competence as of yet; 
 

(k) officers proposals on the new code of conduct would be reviewed by the 
constitution working group, the Leader and Shadow Leader before 
submission to Council for final approval. 

With regard to th
[...]
putting a project onto the Capital Programme. 
 
Members commented that there was very little opportunity to   
 
Agreed to request that Councillor Lowry provide further evidence on how Member 
involvement could be built into the process. 
 

43. SCHOOL ACADEMY TRANSFER   
 
The panel received a copy of the Cabinet report on traded services with schools and 
welcomed the recognition there will be services that Plymouth City Council cannot 
continue to support.  With regard to services that would be traded the panel 
stressed the importance of taking a proactive approach to ensure that Plymouth City 
Council was not overtaken by competitors. 
 
Councillor Rennie advised the panel that Children and Young People overview and 
Scrutiny Panel had given this issue consideration and that to avoid cross over it 
would be advisable to raise concerns with the Chair of this panel so that they could 
be raised with the Chair of the Children and Young Peoples Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel. 
 
Agreed - 
 

 (1) to request information on which services are being offered to schools 
from outside City.  Reassurance that a proactive approach is being taken 
to ensure that business is not lost; 

(2) that the Democratic Support officer circulate (by email) the minutes of 
the Children and Young Peoples Scrutiny Panel meeting at which this 
matter was considered. 

 
 

44. REVENUES AND BENEFITS MONTHLY POSITION STATEMENT   
 
The Panel received the Revenues and Benefits monthly position statement for 
information. 
 
The Chair informed the panel that she had recently undertaken some observation at 
first stop and in the Revenues and Benefits customer area at the Civic Centre.  She 
had been concerned at what she had witnessed and the feedback received from 
customer in relation to wait times with some people commenting that they had to 
wait up to two hours.  The Chair had also learnt that customers could be prevented 
from joining the queue to be seen at 3pm if the queue was too long to clear before 
5pm. 
 

Page 4



Support Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 19 November 2012 

The panel were concerned that this could get worse with the upcoming changes 
brought on by the welfare reform.  
 
Agreed to request a report on wait times and customers satisfaction levels in 
relation to revenues and benefits customers at the Civic Centre. 
 

45. FREEDOM OF INFORMATION TARGETS   
 
The Corporate Information Manager and the Head of Corporate Risk and Insurance 
presented a report on Freedom of information (FOI) targets. Members were 
informed that the Council was not meeting targets and whilst there were plans in 
place to rectify this situation the Council could come under the scrutiny of the 
Information Commissioners Office. 
 
In response to questions raised by panel members the officer informed the panel 
that -  
 

(a) many of the questions submitting under the Freedom of Information Act 
were complicated and had to picked apart before the information 
needed could be collated 
 

(b) FOI requests were not chargeable until the total time to respond was 18 
hours or more.  Time was charged at £25 per hour and there was an 
upper charge limit of £450; 
 

(c) vexatious or repeated requests could be rejected by the Information 
Manager in consultation with the relevant Assistant Director; 
 

(d) the definition of a freedom of information request was any request which 
made reference to the act; 
 

(e) There were a number of specific exemptions under which requests for 
information could be refused; 

 
(f) Work was underway to transfer documents from a physical to an 

electronic format and this would assist with the retrieval of information 
in the future 

 
Members suggested that more detailed records could be kept in relation to requests 
and that this could help to assess the impact of responding on resources and help to 
improve response times. 
 
Agreed to request that the officers return to the panel in around six months time 
with a progress report on the ongoing work to improve response times. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



Support Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 19 November 2012 

46. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND FEEDBACK FROM OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD   
 
Members received the tracking resolutions document which contained information 
previously requested. 
 
Following a vote by show of hands it was agreed to keep the issue of the legal advice 
on the listing of the civic centre on the tracking document.  All other completed 
items should be removed.  
 

47. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The panel considered its work programme. 
 
Agreed to request that the Team Leader (Democratic Support) advise members as 
the extent to which they could consider election costs without crossing the 
boundaries of propriety. 
 

48. EXEMPT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



Support Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

Work Programme 2012 - 2013 

 
 

Proposed work programme 
 

J J A S O N D J F M A 

 
Finance, Efficiencies, Technology and Assets 
 
Shared Services Programme Review   6    19      

Carbon Management update      1       

 
Customer Services 
Revenues and Benefits Monthly Position 
Statement 
 

    1     4  

Revenues and Benefits Customer Interaction          4  

Discretionary rate relief          4  

 
Human Resources and Organisational Development 

Review other authorities’ occupational health 
services and sickness (referred by Audit 
Committee on 16.12.11) 

 2          

Human Resources Workforce Update            

Sickness Policy Review   6         

Interim Staff Survey          4  

 
Democracy and Governance 
 Election Costs            

 
Corporate Communications 

Social Media Strategy          4  

 
Policy, Performance and Partnerships 
 
Community Engagement update             

 
Other Issues 

Government Policy Changes     1 19    4 8 

 

Agenda Item 5Page 7



 
 

 
 
City and Council Priorities 

Value for Communities        
 

   
 

 

 
Task and Finish Groups 

Council Tax Scheme review (Welfare Reform)            
 
Key 
 
* New item 
 
N.B – items will be automatically deleted from the work programme once they have been considered 
by the Panel. 

 

Page 8



Revised Dec 2012 

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 
  
Subject:    “View from You” Employee Survey 2012  

Committee:    Support Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

Date:    4 March 2012 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Smith 

CMT Member:   Adam Broome (Director for Corporate Services) 

Author: Eve Skuse, Head Organisational Development  

Contact details   Tel:  01752 307565 
    email: eve.skuse@plymouth.gov.uk  

Ref:     

Key Decision: No  
 
Part: I    
 
Purpose of the report:  
 
Staff engagement influences council performance and productivity, and a commitment was made to 
share employee survey findings with Support Services Overview Scrutiny Panel at the earliest 
opportunity.  This report summarises findings from the latest employee survey conducted November 
2012 and highlights strengths and perceptions around gaps in performance.  
 
These findings are being shared and explored with staff, and, together with managers, action plans are 
being developed and implemented and will be published on staffroom at the half-year point.   
Some findings are mirrored across the council whilst others are specific to service areas.  This year 
we have been able to report down to service area level which has provided real insight into, amongst 
other things, levels of engagement across the council and the workforce’s view of their work and 
commitment to the council’s priorities and commitment, managers, communications and pay and 
benefits.   
 
Council, directorate, department and service area reports are now available on staffroom together 
with overviews of engagement similar to the one provided, which illustrates overall findings for 
departments.  As most findings varied considerably by departments, Scrutiny panel memb
[...]
a round of meetings in June to seek the final sign off of all partners. 

Page 36



Revised Dec 2012 

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 
  
Subject:    Revenues and Benefits Performance Update 

Committee:    Cabinet  

Date:    12 February 2013 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Lowry 

CMT Member:   Adam Broome (Director for Corporate Services) 

Author: Martine Collins, Strategic Manager Revenues and Benefits 

Contact details   Tel:  01752 304118 
    Email: martine.collins@plymouth.gov.uk  

Ref:     

Key Decision: No  
 
Part: I    
 
Purpose of the report:  
 
To provide Cabinet with an update on the performance of the Revenues and Benefits service. 
         
Corporate Plan 2012-2015:   
 
The Revenues and Benefits service significantly contributes to the Inequalities Agenda ensuring that 
the most vulnerable residents of Plymouth receive the appropriate benefit entitlement.  Also strong 
links into Value for Communities. 
          
Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:     
Including finance, human, IT and land 
 
The Council administers housing benefit subsidy of c.£100m per annum. 
   
Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety and Risk 
Management: 

• An effective Revenues and Benefits service helps address inequalities through ensuring that 
vulnerable residents receive appropriate benefit entitlement.   

• The service undertakes annual benefit take up campaigns which are targeted to areas of 
greatest need. 
 

Equality and Diversity 

Has an Equality Impact Assessment been undertaken?   No 

  
Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action: 
Cabinet are asked to note the progress made by the service since the implementation of a new 
structure in November 2011.   
 
 
 

Agenda Item 9Page 37



Revised Dec 2012 

Alternative options considered and rejected: 
The restructure of the Revenues and Benefits service was undertaken in response to benchmarking 
information which demonstrated that the 
[...]
alt with Mail had been sent to the wrong address for over two years, need more regular 
checks with system info 
Didn't receive the postal information sent More staff 
Don't like the facts and figures when on hold, don't like choosing the numbers would rather speak to a 
person straight away Tried another number on letter, was for payments not for general 

Efficient 
Everything was satisfactory. I cannot suggest any ways not improve it. 
Find council tax system confusing 

Page 78



 

Page 37 of 46 

 

First call there was incorrect information given; the advisor told the customer that they could to set 
up a direct debit over the phone. This was incorrect and on the second call the customer managed to 
do this without issue. 
get rid of the automated service 
Getting right information. 
Happy with housing benefit side but not council tax, she was very rude Departments should talk to 
one another Bit of a delay over the Christmas period, acknowledgement that claim is being dealt with 
Have had to wait a long time on previous occasions so could improve waiting times 
I have left messages in the past for a call back but I have never received one. I am not impressed with 
the service I have received. The staff that dealt with my claim 12-18 months ago did not do so 
correctly. 
I think that before reminder or summons letters for council are sent out you should look at individual 
cases, as some people do pay, but just late. 
I wanted to know that you had my email ad it worried me that you did not get a response. Some kind 
of automatic response via email would have been useful to me. Also I found that there were not many 
options/space on the email to write my query. Perhaps a b 
I would like to know where I am in the queue 
If I was to leave a message for a call back I would only be happy to do so if I knew I would be 
contacted within 24 hours. 
improve the waiting time 
Incentive small but good on the survey - day pass to the life centre, small businesses - offe
[...]
nclude April 2013, a piece of work 
to compile the councils data on to a 
single platform so that members can 
have access to capital prioritisation is 
underway.  
 

 

A
genda Item

 11
P

age 89



19.11.13 
43 

Agreed to request information on 
which services are being offered to 
schools from outside the City.  
Reassurance that a proactive 
approach is being taken to ensure 
that business is not lost. 
 

This request relates to 
traded services 

Jayne Gorton Request submitted for inclusion on 
April Agenda. 

 

19.11.13 
43 

Agreed that the Democratic 
Support Officer Circulate (by 
email) the minutes if the Children 
and Young Peoples Scrutiny Panel 
meeting at which this matter was 
considered. 
 

This request relates to 
traded services 

Gemma Pearce There were no minutes of the 
specified meeting as the panel were 
given the information as part of a 
private panel work programme 
planning session on 10 September. 

 

19.11.13 
44 

Agreed to request a report on 
wait times and customer 
satisfaction levels in relation to 
revenues and benefits customers 
at the Civic Centre. 
 

 Martine Collins The item is on the Agenda of 4 
March 2013 meeting. 

 

19.11.13 
45 

Agreed to request that the officers 
return to the panel in around six 
months time with a progress 
report on the ongoing work to 
improve response times. 

This request followed a 
presentation on the 
failure to meet the 
required response 
times for Freedom of 
Information Requests 
 

Richard Woodfield / 
Mike Hocking 

To be added to the 2013/14 Work 
Programme 

 

19.11.13 
47 

Agree to request that the Team 
Leader (Democratic Support) 
advise members as to the extent 
to which they could consider 
election costs without crossing the 
boundaries. 
 

 Gemma Pearce This information is scheduled for 
consideration under the work 
programme review on 4 March 2013 

 

 
Grey = Completed (once completed resolutions have been noted by the panel they will be removed from this document) 
 
Red = Urgent – item not considered at last meeting or requires an urgent response 

P
age 90



Agenda Item 13Page 91
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 96

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 97
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 98

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 99
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 100

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 101
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 104

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 105
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 112

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	5 WORK PROGRAMME
	6 'THE VIEW FROM YOU' EMPLOYEE SURVEY RESULTS
	Staff Survey Summary Scrutiny

	7 SOCIAL MEDIA UPDATE
	8 ICT SHARED SERVICES
	9 REVENUES AND BENEFITS PERFORMANCE UPDATE
	10 REVENUES AND BENEFITS CUSTOMER SERVICE AT THE CIVIC CENTRE
	11 TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND FEEDBACK FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD
	13 DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF (E3)
	A Discretionary rate relief 2012-13a
	13 A discretionary rate relief figures 2011-12a
	A Discretionary rate relief 2012-13b
	13 A discretionary rate relief figures 2011-12b




Minutes of the meeting


Support Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 4 March 2013 

Support Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 

Monday 4 March 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Murphy, in the Chair. 
Councillor Bowyer, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Churchill, James, Michael Leaves, Rennie, Singh, John Smith and Stark. 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors Casey, Martin Leaves and Parker. 
 
Also in attendance:  Dave Saunders – Lead Officer, Mark Grimley – Assistant 
Director for HR and Organisational Development, Eve Skuse – Head of 
Organisational Development, Richard Longford – Head of Communications, Neville 
Canon – Programme Director for ICT Shared Services, Martine Collins – Revenues 
and Benefits Manager and Amelia Boulter – Democratic Support Officer. 
 
The meeting started at 3.30 pm and finished at 5.40 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

49. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
The following declarations of interest were made in accordance with the code of 
conduct  - 
 
Name 
 

Minute Number and 
Issue 

Reason Interest 

Councillor John 
Smith 

Minute 56 and 57 – 
Revenues and Benefits 
Performance Update and 
Revenues and Benefits 
Customer Service at the 
Civic Centre 

Tenants claiming 
housing benefit. 

Personal 

 
50. MINUTES   

 
Agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2012. 
 

51. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 
 
 
 
 
 



Support Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 4 March 2013 

52. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The panel noted the work programme and agreed to include the following items – 
 

• Staff Sickness; 
• Community Engagement and Value for Communities; 
• Budget Monitoring; 
• Monitoring performance and delivery plans. 

 
53. 'THE VIEW FROM YOU' EMPLOYEE SURVEY RESULTS   

 
Mark Grimley, Assistant Director for HR and Organisational Development and Eve 
Skuse, Head of Organisational Development briefed the panel on the results of the 
‘The View from You’ Employee Survey Results.  It was reported that - 
 

(a) the organisation had gone through several restructures and this was 
reflected in the number of surveys completed, however, staff felt 
engaged and results were showing a positive trend.  It was also 
reported that frontline staff were less inclined to participate and this 
was an area of focus to engage frontline services to complete future 
surveys; 

 
(b) the survey ran in November.  The results were analysed and the 

information was shared with Cabinet and then Team Plymouth.  
Communication of the results then followed on staff room, team briefs 
and were included in the January pay packet; 

 
(c) managers were provided with templates to produce action plans and 

HR were providing support to managers with the aim of action plans 
being completed by the end of March. 

 
In response to questions raised it was reported that – 

 
(d) the majority of the workforce had moved to hot-desking.  The 

perception of hot-desking and the reality was very different, it had been 
difficult for employees to adapt and change management was in place to 
address this; 

 
(e) enrichment of work for the older workforce was important.  The older 

employees do have a lot of knowledge but also have reached the top of 
their grade and we need to ensure they feel valued; 

 
(f) there had been significant change in leadership with the recent senior 

management restructure and it was pushed through very quickly which 
resulted in disengagement with staff; 

 
(g) these findings do reflect half of PCC staff and PCC currently employ 

4,008 members of staff.   The take up rate of benchmark comparators is 
37 per cent return rate and PCC achieved take up of 53 per cent; 



Support Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 4 March 2013 

 
(h) this was the third year the staff survey had been undertaken in-house.  

The survey was previously run by a private company at a cost of £25k. 
 
Agreed to request the officers to provide the panel with an update on the employee 
survey results action plan every six months.  
 

54. SOCIAL MEDIA UPDATE   
 
Richard Longford, Head of Communications gave a presentation and update on 
social media.  It was reported that – 
 

(a) the Council has made good progress in extending its use of social media 
over the last nine months and this has been reflected by the large 
increases in Twitter followers and Facebook fans; 

 
(b) use of social media is being extended in a controlled way, with teams 

and services being supported in setting up official channels when they 
have a good business case; 

 
(c) the LGA highlighted Plymouth as an example of good practice for 

keeping people updated by social media during the flooding incidents at 
the end of last year. The council was also cited as an example of good 
practice for its social media guidelines in the 2013 Socitm ‘Better 
Connected’ report;  

 
(d) social media is now one of the main drivers of traffic to our website 

and a new email marketing tool will promote our social media channels. 
 
(e) despite recent growth in use, the numbers using the Council’s social 

media channels is still relatively low compared to other 
communications channels. However, it is enabling the Council to reach 
new audiences – particularly younger people – and to communicate 
news and information more quickly than previously possible. 

 
The Panel raised concerns that BlackBerrys were not user friendly for use with 
social media and that training would be required for members on how to get the 
best use out of social media. 
 
Agreed that the officer explores social media training for members. 
 

55. ICT SHARED SERVICES   
 
Neville Cannon, Programme Director for ICT Shared Services provided the Panel 
with a report on ICT Shared Services.  It was reported that - 
  

(a)        three councils had signed up to shared working.  A meeting had taken 
place with the NEW Devon CCG with a view to the whole service 
coming on board their governing body to decide on 20 March 2013;  

  



Support Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 4 March 2013 

(b)        PCC currently have 4,000 users and including the other three 
organisations would take the number of users up to over 6,000; 

  
(c)        in terms of governance scrutiny should consider how the Panel could 

work alongside other committee structures and how it might wish to 
proactively input to the establishment of the new company; 

  
(d)       they were on track to deliver the business case for the June 2013. 
  

Agreed to request the officer provides the panel with the business plan in June.   
 

56. REVENUES AND BENEFITS PERFORMANCE UPDATE   
 
The Panel received the Revenues and Benefits Performance Update for information.  
The Panel welcomed and noted the report. 
 
Agreed that the panel noted the report and to receive a revenues and benefits 
performance update at every meeting. 
 

57. REVENUES AND BENEFITS CUSTOMER SERVICE AT THE CIVIC 
CENTRE   
 
Martine Collins, Revenues and Benefits Manager provided the Panel with the results 
of the customer survey carried out in relation to Revenues and Benefits Customer 
Services.  It was reported that - 
 

(a) a restructure took place 12 months ago with the view to providing 
better services for customers.  During the last 12 months staff 
undertook training to be more generic and to provide a wider service 
to customers; 

 
(b) processing times were reduced to less than 15 days; 
 
(c) they were aware that customers had to wait a long time before being 

seen and as a result more staff were placed on the frontline.  They 
were investigating why customers were making contacting in the first 
instance; 

 
(d) the significant changes with Welfare Reform had led to further staff 

training to help understand what support and could be provided to 
customers and looking at alternatives for customers to access services 
more readily. 

 
In response to questions raised, it was reported that - 

 
(e) they do not know the number of abandoned calls and why the calls 

were abandoned e.g. a customer could have started to come through 
the process and then decide to take an alternative route.  They were 
also unsure whether it was the same customer or different customers; 

 



Support Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 4 March 2013 

(f) they balance the resources to cover the counter service, telephones 
and post.  There was a resource plan in place to deal with the queries 
relating to Welfare Reforms; 

 
(g) question 7 -  table detailing waiting times could be presented in a better 

format; 
 
(h) they were currently working alongside social landlords and making 

proactive telephone calls to those affected by under occupancy.  Social 
landlords were making visits to tenants and looking at what help could 
be provided.  Plymouth City Council were looking at individual 
circumstances and looking at how additional support could be provided; 

 
(i) there would be additional funding but would not be enough to cover 

the shortfall and difficult decisions would be made on how we help 
people.  An event is being on 8 March 2013 and PCC are joining up 
with partners to give more rounded advice and support; 

 
Agreed to request the officer to return to the panel in May with a further update on 
the results from the revenues and benefits customer survey. 
 

58. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND FEEDBACK FROM OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD   
 
The Panel noted the tracking resolutions. 
 

59. EXEMPT BUSINESS   
 
To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) 
of business on the grounds that it (they) involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as 
amended by the Freedom of Information Act 2000. 
 

60. DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF (E3)   
 
Martine Collins, Revenues and Benefits Manager briefed the panel on Discretionary 
Rate Relief.  It was reported that Discretionary Rate Relief is for businesses that 
require extra financial help and was not long term. Any business applying for rate 
relief would complete an application from and a strict process would be followed.  A 
panel would look at each application and apply the same criteria when determining 
whether a business was eligible. 
 
Agreed to request the officer returns to the next panel meeting with a report on the 
decision making process for hardship relief. 
 
 
 
 
 


